See Schedules A and B - Financial Statements of Fabled Copper Corp. for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December

31, 2019 and the nine months ended September 30, 2021.

Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

The following table sets out selected pro forma financial information in respect of the Company as at September

30, 2021, as if the Arrangement and Private Placement had been completed on that date, and should be

considered in conjunction with the more complete information contained in the Pro Forma Financial Statements

attached to this Prospectus as Schedule E. The Pro Forma Financial Statements are not necessarily indicative of

the Company’s financial position and results that would have occurred if the events reflected had taken place

on the dates indicated, nor do they purport to project the Company’s financial position or results for any future

period.

The Company currently does not generate any revenues and its liquidity will depend on the Private Placement,

which raised net proceeds of $6,197,570. See “Use of Available Funds”

  September 30,  Pro-forma   Pro-forma

  2021  Adjustments   Total

   $   $   $

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash 696,663 5,501,990 6,198,653

Amounts receivable 15,000 - 15,000

Prepaid expenses 277,362 - 277,362

  989,025 5,501,990 6,491,015

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets 2,657,569 - 2,657,569

TOTAL ASSETS 3,646,594 5,501,990 9,148,584

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 867,540 (395,580) 471,960

Flow through shares premium liability - 302,748 302,748

TOTAL LIABILITIES 867,540 (92,832) 774,708

EQUITY

Net parent investment 12,649,527 5,674,025 18,323,552

Reserves - 220,797 220,797

23

Deficit (9,870,473) (300,000) (10,170,473)

TOTAL EQUITY 2,779,054 5,594,822 8,373,876

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 3,646,594 5,501,990 9,148,584

Risk Factors

An investment in the Company is highly speculative and involves a high degree of risk. Accordingly, prospective

investors should carefully consider and evaluate all risks and uncertainties involved in an investment in the

Company, including risks related to: exploration and development of base and precious metals; requirement for

further financing; dilution; no production history; limited operating history; negative cash flow from operating

activities; illiquidity of Common Shares; no market for securities; volatility of share prices; current market

volatility; volatility of commodity prices; requirement to maintain obligations under the High Range Option

[…]

The forward-looking information contained in this MD&A is expressly qualified by this cautionary statement. We

undertake no duty to update any of the forward-looking information to conform such information to actual results

or to changes in our expectations except as otherwise required by applicable securities legislation. Readers are

cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking information.

Schedule E

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements for the Nine months ended September 30, 2021

FABLED COPPER CORP.

(FORMERLY FABLED COPPER AND GOLD CORP.)

PRO‐FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(UNAUDITED – EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

Fabled Copper Corp.

See accompanying notes to these unaudited pro-forma financial statements.

Pro-Forma Statements of Financial Position (unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

  September 30,   Pro‐forma   Pro‐forma

  2021   Adjustments   Total

   $   Note(s)   $   $

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash 696,663  2(a)  5,501,990 6,198,653

Amounts receivable 15,000   - 15,000

Prepaid expenses 277,362   - 277,362

  989,025   5,501,990 6,491,015

Non‐current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets 2,657,569   - 2,657,569

TOTAL ASSETS
3,646,594

5,501,990 9,148,584

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities
867,540  2(a) (b)  (395,580) 471,960

Flow through shares premium liability -  2(a)  302,748 302,748

TOTAL LIABILITIES 867,540   (92,832) 774,708

EQUITY

Net parent investment 12,649,527  2(a)  5,674,025 18,323,552

Reserves -  2(a)  220,797 220,797

Deficit (9,870,473)  2(b)  (300,000) (10,170,473)

TOTAL EQUITY 2,779,054   5,594,822 8,373,876

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 3,646,594   5,501,990 9,148,584

Fabled Copper Corp. Carve‐out

See accompanying notes to these carve-out financial statements.

Pro-forma Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income (unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

 For the nine

months ended

  September 30,   Pro‐forma   Pro‐forma

  2021   Adjustments   Total

   $   Note(s)   $   $

Expenses

Exploration and evaluation costs 831,448   - 831,448

General and administrative expenses 11,123   - 11,123

Investor relations and promotion 121,777   - 121,777

Management fees 45,000   - 45,000

Professional fees 368,422   - 368,422

Regulatory and filing fees 59,058   - 59,058

Share-based payments 56,101   - 56,101

  (1,481,732)   ‐ (1,481,732)

Other income (expenses)

Recovery of impairment loss of mineral

properties
2,204,913

- 2,204,913

Listing expenses -  2(b)  (300,000) (300,000)

  2,204,913   (300,000) 1,904,913

Total income and comprehensive

income
723,181   (300,000) 423,181

Basic and diluted loss per share for the

period attributable to common

shareholders ($ per common share)

0.00   0.00

Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding

- basic and diluted 173,513,947   173,513,947

Fabled Copper Corp. Carve‐out

Page 4 of 6

Notes to the Pro-forma Financial Statements (unaudited)

For The Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. DESCRIPTION OF THE TRANSACTION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro-forma financial statements of Fabled Copper Corp. (“Fabled Copper” or the “Company”) have